

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

FRANCIS WOODROW, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAGENT AUTO, LLC d/b/a SAGENT
LENDING TECHNOLOGIES,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:18-cv-01054

Hon. Judge J.P. Stadtmueller
Hon. Mag. Judge William E. Duffin

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND AND SETTLEMENT | 1 |
| III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR ATTORNEY’S FEE DECISIONS..... | 4 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 6 |
| A. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable. | 6 |
| 1. Seventh Circuit Attorney Fee Analysis..... | 6 |
| 2. The risk associated with this litigation justifies the requested fee award of one-third of the common fund. | 8 |
| 3. The requested fee comports with the contract between Plaintiff and Class Counsel, and typical contingency fee agreements in this Circuit. | 11 |
| 4. The requested fee reflects the fees awarded in other settlements. | 12 |
| 5. The quality of performance and work invested support the fee request. | 15 |
| 6. The stakes of the case further support the fee request. | 16 |
| B. The Court Should Also Award Reasonable Reimbursement for Expenses..... | 17 |
| C. The Incentive Award to the Class Representative Should Be Approved. | 17 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-701, 2015 WL 4398475 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) | 14 |
| <i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons-Algonquin, Inc.</i> , No. 09-910, 2011 WL 1706061 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1981)..... | 13 |
| <i>Balschmitter v. TD Auto Finance, LLC</i> , 303 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Wisc. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Bankcorp. Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Beech Cinema, Inc. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 1195 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... | 13 |
| <i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06- 703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Benzion v. Vivint, Inc.</i> , No. 12-61826 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Bickel v. Sheriff of Whitley Cnty.</i> , No. 08-102, 2015 WL 1402018 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018) | 13 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) | 5, 7, 13 |
| <i>CE Design Ltd. v. CV’s Crab House North, Inc.</i> , No. 07-5456 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2011)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Exterior Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 07-66 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 5555, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27556 (N.D. Ill. March 4, 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Charvat v. AEP Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14cv03121 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2014) (attached as Exhibit 1 to the McCue Decl.)..... | 7 |
| <i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Corp Prot., Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) | 5 |
| <i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Cummings v. Sallie Mae</i> , No. 1:12cv9984 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2014) (attached as Exhibit 3 to the McCue Decl.)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cummings v. Sallie Mae</i> , No. 12-9984 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2014) | 12 |
| <i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , MDL No. 2031, 2015 WL 753946 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Desai v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 11-1925 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2013) | 12, 18 |
| <i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) | 5, 6 |
| <i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.</i> , No. 07-5953 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) | 5 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Golan v. Veritas Entm't, LLC</i> , No. 14- 69, 2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Greene v. Emersons Ltd.</i> , No. 76-2178, 1987 WL 11558 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 1987) | 13 |
| <i>Hanley v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , No. 12-1612 (N.D. Ill.) | 12 |
| <i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 05-01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Hinman v. M&M Rentals, Inc.</i> , No. 06-1156 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Holtzman v. CCH</i> , No. 07-7033 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2009) | 13 |
| <i>In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-4038, 2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Jamison v. First Credit Servs.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 92 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Luster v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 14-1763 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 5, 2018) | 9 |
| <i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>Martin v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12cv00215 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2014) (attached as Exhibit 2 to the McCue Decl.)..... | 7 |
| <i>Martin v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> , No. 12-215 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2014) (Martin, J.)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Martin v. JTH Tax, Inc.</i> , No. 13-6923 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2015) | 13 |
| <i>McCue v. MB Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 15-988, 2015 WL 4522564 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2015) | 14 |
| <i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Paldo Sign & Display Co. v. Topsail Sportswear, Inc.</i> , No. 08-5959 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) | 5, 7, 13 |
| <i>Pinkus v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Ill. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Prena v. BMO Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 15-09175, 2015 WL 2344949 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse, LLP</i> , No. 97-7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>Saf-T-Gard Int’l, Inc. v. Seiko Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 09-776 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Saf-T-Gard Int’l, Inc. v. Vanguard Energy Servs., LLC</i> , No. 12-3671, 2012 WL 6106714 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Spano v. The Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. March 31, 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) | 4, 8, 15 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Synthroid Mkt. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) | 4, 14, 16, 17 |
| <i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) | 11, 13 |
| <i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) | 5 |
| <i>Upshaw v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-01013 (S.D. Ohio) | 2, 18 |
| <i>Van Gemert v. Boeing Co.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) | 13 |
| <i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 06-698, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010) | 13, 18 |
| <i>Zolkos v. Scriptfleet, Inc.</i> , No. 12-8230, 2015 WL 4275540 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2015) | 14 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) | 12 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692, <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a) | 11 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227 | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) | 2 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) | 11, 12, 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(1)(iii) | 2 |
| 4 Newberg on Class Actions § 14:6, p. 558 (4th ed. 2002) | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) | 8, 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) | 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) | 2 |
